Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
163 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 526.04

Chapter NR 526
MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT

Subchapter| — General Provisions NR 526.1  Treatment methods.

NR 526.01  Purpose. NR 526.12 Treatment facilities.

NR 526.02  Applicability. NR 526.13 Disposal.

NR 526.03  Definitions. NR 526.14 Records and infectious waste manifests.
NR 526.04 Exemptions. NR 526.15 Infectious waste annual reports.
Subchapter Il — Infectious Waste Management Subchapter Il — Medical Waste Reduction

NR 526.05 Infectious waste categories. NR 526.16 General.

NR 526.055 Trace chemotherapy waste. NR 526.17 Medical waste reduction policy
NR 526.06  Source separation. NR 526.18 Waste audit.

NR 526.07 Containment. NR 526.19 Medical waste reduction plan.
NR 526.08 Handling. NR 526.20 Implementation and assessment.
NR 526.09  Storage and transfer NR 526.21  Progress reports.

NR 526.10 Transportation and shipping. NR 526.22  Availability.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRégister August, 1997,  asprovided in10 CFR 35.92and chDHS 157or is otherwise not
No. 500 regulatedas radioactive material.
. (7) Any provision of this chapter whictieals with occupa
Subchapterl — General Provisions tional healthand safety does not apply to a person who is subject
to a federal standard for the same activity which isfiecetuinder
NR 526.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapisito pre  the federal occupational safety and health act of 1970 and stan
vide definitions, submittal requirements, exemptions and othefardspromulgated thereunder by OSHA.

generalrequirementselating to infectious waste management (g) Any requirement of subchi. which deals with transporta
andmedical waste reductioriThis chapter is adopted pursuant tgjon of infectious waste does not apply to a perstio is subject
ss. 227.11 (2) (a) 287.03 (1) (8)287.07(7) and(8), 289.05 (1)  to a federal standard for theame activity established by the
289.06and299.51 (3) Stats. United States department of transportatiodCFR Parts 171
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94. 172,173 177 and178
History: Cr. Register,October 1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94; corrections in (6)

NR 526.02 Applicability. (1) Except as otherwispro- ma%(;lgde,fi- 13-93 (2m)2(()%)67N StggegiSierol\élarch 20t03 No. ?g)‘ZR 3523)20 g
: H : egister January 0. . 2—1-006; corrections Iin an maae
vided, the infectious waste management rules apply to all perstﬁh ers. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRegister April 2012 No. 68&R 13-057 am. (3)

generating, handling, storinsansportingshipping, treating and RegisterJuly 2015 No. 715eff. 8-1-15.
disposingof infectious waste. o o
(2) Exceptas otherwise provided, the medical waste reduction NR 526.03  Definitions. The definitions in SNR 500.03
rulesin this chapter apply only to medical facilities. aphplytc_) the terms used in this chapter unless the context requires
therwise.
af

(3) Exceptas otherwise provided, this chapter governs History: Cr. Register Octobe 1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94.

solid waste facilities aslefined in s289.01 (35) Stats., except
hazardousvaste facilities as defined inzsl.o; (8) Stats., and NR 526.04 Exemptions. (1) GENERAL EXEMPTIONS. In
regulatedunder chsNR 660to 679, metallic mining operations gpecialcases, the department may grant exemptions in writing
for nonferrous minerals as defined ir283.01 9) Stats., andreg from non-statutory requirements of this chaptarperson may
ulatedunder chNR 182 and metallic mining operations for fer apply for an exemption under thiection by providing the depart
rousmineralsas defined in £95.41 (26) Stats., including mining  ment with a written request alomgth appropriate documentation
wastesand mining waste sitezs defined in $295.41 (30)and  \yhich demonstrates to the satisfaction of department that the
(31), Stats., and regulated under subddhof ch. 295 Stats. proposalwill not cause environmental pollution as defined in s.

(4) Thischapter doesot apply to the design, construction 0299.01(4), Stats., and will protect waste handlers and other per
operationof industrial wastewater facilities, sewerage systemnsfrom exposure to infectious waste. The department will send
andwaterworks treating liquid wastes approved und2B$.41,  aninvoice for the exemption request fee specifiesiMR 520.04
Stats.,or permitted under cl283, Stats., nor to facilities used Table 2, upon receipt of the exemption request. In making its deci
solely for the disposal of liquid municipal or industrial wastesion, the department shall take into account factors such as the
which have been approved unde281.4] Stats., or permitted populationof the area being served, the amount of waste being
underch.283, Stats., excegor facilities used for the disposal of generatedthe design of the facilifthe operational history of the
solid waste. facility, the physicabnd chemical characteristics of the waste and

(5) Exceptasotherwise provided, this chapter does not appBny other information which may be appropriate. The department
to the handling, transportation, treatment or disposal of anim@alay grant exemptionander this section if the department finds
carcassesanimal tissue, blood and body fluids from animals, dhat grantingthe exemption will not cause environmental pollu
animalexcreta. In cases where the requirements of this chagten as defined in £299.01 (4) Stats., and thabe exemption will
conflict with the requirements of §5.5Q Stats., concerning the protectwaste handlerand other persons from exposure to infec
dispositionof animal carcasses, tpeovisions of s95.5Q Stats., tilouswaste.
shalltake precedence. (2) HoME GENERATOREXEMPTIONS. Homegenerators of infec

(6) This chapter does not apply to medical waste mixed wifipus waste are exempt from the requirements of this chapter
radioactivematerial whichs managed and disposed in a manné@xceptthe safety requirements applying to sharps undeMis.
thatdoes not violate the provisionsiif CFR parts 2@5,60and 526.06 526.07 (1)526.08 526.10 (3)and526.13
61, and chDHS 157 Except as otherwise provided, thisapter (3) SHARPS COLLECTION STATION EXEMPTIONS. Persons who
shallapply after the radioactiveomponent has decayed in storageperatesharpscollection stations are exempt from the require
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NR 526.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 164
ments of this chapter except the requirements undéR $26.09 1. Contaminated sharps which are both infectious and may
(5). easilycause punctures or cuts in #ién, including but not limited

(4) EMERGENCY RESPONSEEXEMPTIONS. Persons, including to: hypodermic needles, syringes with needles attached, scalpel
but not limited to law enforcemepersonnel, emgency medical bladeslancets, broken glass vials, broken rigid plastic vials and
personnehnd fire fighters, who are responding to an gyaecy laboratoryslides.
not occurring at a medical facilityncluding but not limited to 2. Unused or disinfectesharps which are being discarded,
vehicleaccidents, fires and natural disasters exempt from the including hypodermic needles, scalpel blades, lancatsl
requirement®f this chapter except the requirements undéMRs. syringeswith needles attached.
526.06t0 526.08 526.09 (4)526.10 (3)and526.13 (b) Bulk blood and body fluids from humans.

(5) FUNERAL DIRECTOREXEMPTIONS. Human tissue which i (c) Human tissue.
beinterred or cremated under the direction of a funeral directomote: A tooth containing mercury amalgam may be both an infectious waste and
licensedunder ch445, Stats., the university of Mtonsin medical ahazardous waste. Sed\R 526.1 (2) (f) for how to manage teeth containing mer

. LY cury amalgam.
rsggl?i?é?]: éﬂfgﬂi?s'(ﬁ ;&Z?Ol of iatonsin, is exempt frorthe (d) Microbiological laboratory waste.

(6) RESEARCHEXEMPTIONS. Human tissuer animal tissue (e) Tissue, bulk blood or body fluids from an animal which is

) ; : o . . rryinga zoonotic infecti nt.
carryingan infectious agent which is usedr@search is exempt carryinga zoonotic infectious agent

from the requirements of this chapter until it is no longer being (2) A solid waste which is not included in the definition of
usedfor research, Iffectiouswaste, which is not mixed with infectious waste and

. . .. whichdoes not fall under one of the categories in &Lids pre-

(7) ANIMAL PRODUCT EXEMPTIONS. Animal tissue which is s mednot to be an infectious waste. Solid wastes presumed not
processedy a rendering plant or incorporated into a CoNSUMES pe infectious wastes include all of the following:
productis exempt from the requirements of this chapter (a) Items soiled but not saturatedth blood or body fluids

(8) WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT EXEMPTIONS. ANy MiX-  from humans included in the definition of “butitood and body
ture of domestic sewage and other wastes that passes througfjigs”,
sewersystem to a publicly-owned treatmevirks for treatment (b) Items soiled with body fluids from humans not included in

is exempt from the requirements of this chapter the definition of “bulk blood and body fluids’.
Note: Persons who generateroanage small quantities of infectious waste must .
follow all safety—related requirements found in this rule, but may be exempt from (C) Intravenous tubing after needles have been detached.

administrativerequirements such as licensing and paperwork. Safety requirements (d) Tissue, blood, bodﬂuids or cultures from an animal which

are found in the following sections: . . . . .
SectionNR 526.06for separating waste. is not known to be carryingr experimentally infected with a

SectionNR 526.07for containing infectious waste. zoonoticinfectious agent.

SectionNR 526.08for handling infectious waste. i i

SectionNR 526.09 (4for storing and transferring infectious waste. (€) Animal manure a”O,' bedd,'”g- L .

SectionNR 526.10 (3Yor transporting and shipping infectious waste. (f) Other solid wastes, includir@ut not limited to containers,

g:g{:ggﬁ\‘Rngéﬁi%f gpgz%%sllﬁ 9(40);0”2]5;?23% w;ﬁ‘sctgous waste. packageswaste glass, laboratory equipment and other materials
Exemptions from administrative requirements are found in the following sectionhich h‘_ave h_ad neontact with blood, _body fluids, cllnlc_al cul

SectionNR 526.09 (2for storage and transfer licenses. turesor infectious agents. When possible, use of these items shall

gecgonms ggg-ig Egor Erantsportflt,lon licenses. bereduced, and the items shall be reused or recycled.

ection . or treatment licenses. . . .

SectionNR 526.14 (2¥or infectious waste manifests and keeping records of (g) Formerly infectious waste, aftitthas been treated accerd
amounts generated. o ing to s.NR 526.1.

SectionNR 526.15 (2)or infectious waste annual reports. (3) An item which is trace Chemotherapy waste and is also

_ (9) BLOODCOLLECTIONVEHICLE EXEMPTIONS. Persons, includ  consideredo be infectious waste either by being included in the
ing but notlimited to the American Red Cross, who are transpodefinition of infectious waste or by fallingnder one of the catego
ing whole blood or blood components from temporary locationges in sub.(1), is regulated only according to BR 526.055
where blood is collected back to the colletiqrermanent loea However,if that itemis mixed with bulk amounts of chemother
tion are exempt from the requirements of this chapter except {18 waste which is a hazardowgaste, the item is regulated
requirements under sSR 526.06t0 526.08 526.09 (4)526.10  accordingto chs.NR 660to 670.
(3) and526.13 History: Cr. Regis#e;October1994, No. 466(e1;. 11-1-94; cr (2) (9),Register,
June,1996, No. 48pef. 7-1-96;,CR 05-020am. (3)Register Januar006 No. 60
(10) MAS.SVACQINAHON WASTEEXEMPTIONS. Persons WhO are eff. 2-1-06; correction in (3) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Skatgister April
transportingnfectious waste from enggncy mass vaccinations, 2013No. 688
including but notlimited to smallpox and excluding routine vac
cinations,are exempt from the requirements of this chapter exceptNR 526.055 Trace chemotherapy waste. (1) Source
the requirements under sBIR 526.06t0 526.08 526.09 (4) SEPARATION (&) No person may mix trace chemotherapy waste
526.10(3),526.11526.12 (4)526.13and526.14 (1) (a) Persons in the same bag or waste receptacle with infectious waste or with
transportingwaste from emeency mass vaccinations mag non-hazardousolid waste, unless mixing the wastes is necessary
requiredto file annual reports underSR 526.15 to protect the health or safety of patients, emplogeesher per
Note: USDOT requirements may apply to hazardous materials transported $9NS.
researchergmegency response personiaeld blood collection vehicles. For more H i _ i i i
information,cont%ct t?w/e UgDOT ﬁelpline at 1-800-467-4922. - %b) If |nfehct|oushwaste ornon hﬁzard.ous SO“# \l’lvaSte is mixed
History: Cr. Register October 1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94; am. (1)Register, wit tracec emotherapy waste, the mixture shall be managed
June, 1996, No. 48peft. 7-1-96;CR 05-020cr. (9) and (10Register January 2006 accordingto subs(2) and(3).

No. 601, eff. 2-1-06. (c) If trace chemotherapy waste is mixed with other chemo
. therapywaste, the mixture shall Ineanaged according to cidR
Subchapter Il — Infectious Waste Management 66010 670.

(2) ConTaINMENT. Noperson may transport trace chemother
NR 526.05 Infectious waste categories. (1) A solid apywaste from the property where the waste was generated unless
wastewhich is included in any of the following categories is-prethe person puts the waste in a container which protects waste han
sumedto be infectious waste unless methods of testing which aflersand other persons from exposure to the trace chemotherapy
generallyaccepted by theedical profession demonstrate that thevasteand all of the following requirements are met:
wasteis not infectious: (a) Hard trace chemotheramyaste, including but not limited
(&) Sharps, as follows: to syringes, drug dispensing devices and broken or echgtyie
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therapydrugvials, shall be contained in rigid, puncture—resistarp&etf&?dtfﬁrg’,jropagatitqn Tarc Resistance O,fl F’tl)?stfic Film an? Thint ?i?eetincta gelczendu

; ; ; um Method” respectively Copies aravailable for inspection at the centr
labeled plastic contayners de.SI.gned to p“revent theofdbe con of the department of natural resources and tfigesfof the secretary of state and the
tentsand labeled with the visiblerords “Trace chemotherapy legislativereference bureau. Copies may be obtained from ASTM International, 100

waste”and “Incinerate only”. Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, ¥t ConshohockenAP 19428-2959 USA,
www.astm.orgphone number 610-832-9585.

(b) Soft chemotherapy waste, including but not limited to (b) The bag or rigid reusable container shall be securely sealed

gloves, disposable gowns, towels, empty intravensofution ¢ t leak Isi fih ent d h
bagsand empty tubing, may be containactontainers meeting '© Préventieakage or expuision ot the contents under normal han

therequirements of pafa) or in a bag meeting the requirementé“ing' L . )

of s.NR 526.07 (2) (apnd(b). (c) Any bag containing infectious waste shallgaced in a
Note: “Empty” has the meaning in BR 661.07 rigid container including but not limited to a corrugated card
(3) TReaTMENT. Trace chemotherapy waste shall be treated H;Gr‘,@afd container a covered reusable container or a coveatl

incinerationor other method approvesy the department. An The rigid container shall be labeled with a visible bio—-hazard

incineratorused to treat trace chemotherapy waste beagne of emblemand the word “bio—hazard”.Bulk containers shall be

the following: smallenough to be handled by a single person.

(@) An incinerator regulated by the department undé&s.  (3) No person may open a secureontainer of infectious
502.090r 502.130r regulated by another state as an incineratgfastewhich is ready for transportation until immediately before
thatburns medical waste. treatingthe waste, unless repacking is necessary to prevent spills

(b) An incinerator regulated by the department underiéRs. ©" leakage, or the person is conducting a waste audit or training
664 and665 or regulated by anothetate as an incinerator thatS€SSIon-: . . .
burnshazardous waste. (4) All reusable containers shall be disinfected after being

Note: The NIOSH “HazardouBrug Alert” lists hazardous drugs, including ene €mptied. No person may open, empty or cleareusable sharps
motherapydrugs, by name and gives guidance on containment, labeling, handliggontainerby hand.

storageand disposal. History: Cr Regi _1-94- i i

‘ . . . Cr.Registey October 1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94; am. (intro.)Register,
~ History: CR 05-020cr. Register January 2006 No. 6@&f. 2-1-05; correction June,19g6, No. 486ef. 7-1-96;CR 05-020am. (2) (a) and (C)(, ) ()d?), cr (4)
in (1) (¢),(3) (b) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StRsgister April 2013 No. 688  RegisterJanuary 2006 No. 60&f. 2-1-06.

- NR526.06 Source separation. (1) No person may miXx  NR 526.08 Handling. No person may handle, load,
infectiouswaste in the same bag or waste receptacle with sofj|oad, process or treat infectious wastes uniess adequate mea
wastewhich s not infectious waste, unless mixing the wastes &resare taken to protect waste handlers and other persons from
necessaryo protect the health or safety of patients, employees @posure to the infectious wastes and unless all of the following
otherpersons. requirements are met:

(2) No person may separate infectious wdsien solid waste (1) A|| containers shall be handled and transporteuieent
whichis not infectious wastenless adequate measures are takgha|oss or spilling of the contents.

to protect waste handleand other persons from exposure. After
separationsolid waste previously mixed in the same bag or was

receptaclewith infectious waste shall be managed as infectio% t not limited to refrigerating the infectious waste belowi 42
waste. Fahrenheiuntil treated.

(3) No person may remove solid waste or infectious waste that (3) All infectious waste shall be loaded and unloaded by hand

has been placed in a bag or waste contéabeledwith the bioha . - °
zardsymb%l or fail to mgnage tiveaste as infectious waste from°" by.ﬁ‘ tshaf_e mecthartucal method which does not damage containers
pill their contents.

thetime of generation until the waste has been treated accordff i i
to s.NR 526.1, unless the person follows waste management pro (4) Untreated infectious waste may not be compacted.

P ; History: Cr. Register October 1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94; am. (2)Register,
g)e(gg;is:ghlch will protect waste handlers aather persons from June 1996, No. 486ef. 7-1-96,

(4) No person may transport solid waste and infectious wasteNR 526.09 Storage and transfer. No person may store
onthe same cart or vehicle unless wstes are in separate andnfectiouswastes unless the person protects waste haratiers
identifiablebags or waste containert the wastes are transportedotherpersons from exposure to the infectious wastkunless the
onany roads, the requirements of & 502.06and526.10shall  requirementwf this section are met. Fibre purposes of this chap
alsobe met. ter, storage also includes, but is not limited to the transfer of-infec

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94. tiouswaste. Infectious waste generators may temporarily-accu

. . mulate infecti w inndividual containers near the pl
NR 526.07 Containment. No person may transpaonfec %%iate ectious waste inindividual containers near the place

(2) Nuisanceconditionsshall be prevented from developing.
propriatemeasures shall teken to prevent odors, including

. erethe waste was generated, prior to moving the waste to an
tious waste from the property where the waste was general J P 9

- : : siteinfectious waste storage facilit
unlessthe person puts the waste in a container whidtects 9 y

wastehandlers andther persons from exposure to the infectious (1) LICENSING. Except as provided &ub.(2), no person may
wasteand the person meets all of the following requirements: Operate or maintain an infectious waste storage facility utiess

(1) Sharpsshall be containedn rigid, puncture—resistant personhas obtained an operating license for storing solid waste

; Lo e .NR 502. ili i
labeledcontainers made of materials including bat limited to umnednet;m ha?]zlin%%]r;gctggusstcxggt% fl?r(]:gg}/r\ﬂrgeSeztz %lé;?fjsr?oiulre
metalor rigid plastic, designed to prevent the loss of the conte . .

; i . . .-~ 1ng infectious waste under this sectiomhe department may
andlabeled with a visible bio~ hazard emblem or with the visiblg,q jire that the owner or operator provide proof of financial
words“bio—hazard”, “sharps” or “infectious waste”.

) . responsibilityfor the removal, transportation, treatment and ulti
(2) Infectious waste other than sharps shall be containgflatedisposal ofthe stored material. oTapply for an operating

accordingto all of the following: licensefor aninfectious waste storage facilitje applicant shall
(@) The waste shall be placed in a single plastic bagrtbats takeall of the following actions:

or exceeds 165 grams resistabyehe ASTM method D1709-04  (a3) Contact the department to arrange an initial inspection.

andis tear resistant using method ASTM method D1922-03a, or b) Prepare a plan of operation according to &jb.

if necessarya double bag that meets the same standards, or a rigi . .

reusablecontainer c) Submit the plan of operation to the department for

Note: These testing methodse entitled “Standardest Methods for Impact apprpval,accordlng to the req_uwements IR 500'05_ Upon
Resistancef Plastic Film by the Free-Falling Dart Method” and “Standast T receipt of the plan of operation, the department will send an
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invoice for the plan revievieefor infectious waste storage faeili ~ (h) The operator of the infectious waste storage facility shall
ties,as specified in S\R 520.04 Table 2. keeprecords of how much and where the infectious waste has

(d) After obtaining a plan of operation approval from th&eensent of-site. Records may consist of any of théowing:
departmentsubmitan application form for the operating licensé€opiesof infectious waste manifests, invoices, logs or oitrér

andthe license fee, according to B& 500.06and520.04 Table tendocumentation of the amount of infectious waste sénsioé
2 for treatment.

(2) ExempTioNns. Infectious waste storage facilities which (5) OPERATING REQUIREMENTS FOR SHARPS COLLECTION STA-
meetany of the following conditions are exenfiim the require  T'ONS. No person may operate or maintain a sharps collestdon
mentto obtain an operating license under sdband preparing tON unless the person complies with alltlé following require
aplan of operation under suf) for storing infectious waste, but MeNts:
shallmeet the minimum operating requirements for storing infec (a) The person accepts only sharps sinarps containers from
tiouswaste under sul§4). infectiouswaste generators, each of which generates less than 50

(a) Storage facilities which are located on the property whep@undsof sharps per month, including items which mayrteed
theinfectious waste is generated. with the sharps. _ _ _

(b) Storage facilities which are located on the property where () The person provides the service on a not-for-profit and
the infectious waste igenerated and which accept infectiou§0St-oniybasis. o
wastefrom off-site generators, ihe total quantity of infectious ~ (¢) Theperson stores no more than 500 pounds of infectious
waste, including itemsmixed with infectious waste, acceptedvastein the sharps collection station at any one time.
from off-site is less than the quantity generated on- site or less(d) The person complies with the requirements inNgR.
than500 pounds per month, whichever is less anideifwaste is 526.06t0 526.08 526.09 (4) (a}o (g), 526.10 (3)and526.13

acceptedn a not-for—profit and cost-only basis. (e) The person registers the sharps collection station with the
(c) Sharps collection stations which comply with all of thelepartment by mailing adelivering a letter of registration to the
requirementsinder sub(5). chief of the solid waste management section, bureau of solid and

(d) Storage facilities for infectious waste which also is hazarjazardousvaste management, department of natrgsburces,

ouswaste under 291.01 (7) Stats., providedhat the storage P:O- Box 7921, 101 S. \abster Street, Madison, ig¢onsin
facility is regulated under chiR 664 53707-7921.The person shall also send copies of the letter to the

(3) PLAN oFoPERATION. NO person may establish or construc@t)rpart(i) gr:'saﬁgfgf‘arttgq :IT to?lésﬁgcftoﬁgsvﬁ]rg‘zﬂoés. The letter of reg

aninfectious waste storage facility or expadexisting facility .

unlessthe person has obtained a plan of operation approval from 1. Name, street address, county and phone nurifiaes; of

the department or unless the facility is exempt from Iicensiﬂé% place where the sharps collection station is located.

undersub.(2). The plan of operation shall specify the intentand 2. Name, mailing address and phone number of person

objectivesof theproposal and indicate methods and proceduresrgsponsiblgor operating the sharps collection station.

preventand minimize adverse environmental and health impacts. 3. Name, mailing address and phone number of the owner of

Unless otherwise approved by the department in writing, the pldue sharps collection station, if t&rent than the operator

shallbe submitted in accordance witt\i 500.05and shall con 4. Fees chaed for use of the sharps collection station and

tain, at a minimum, the information listed in$R 502.05 (8) \yhatcosts the fees cover

except sNR 502.05 (8) (g)and any other details necessary to

addresshe requirements in this chapticiuding but not limited i ye sparns collection station moves or ceases to operate.

to requirementdor handling and containment and the require History: Cr RegisterOctober 1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94: am. (1) (©). (d), (3).

mentsof sub.(4). (4) (), (5) (e) 1...1(5) () 4., renum. (5) (€) 5. to be (8) 4.,Register June, 1996,
(4) MINIMUM REQUIREMENTSFORALL PERSONSSTORINGINFEC- {3 D00 X Shoraction 1 (2) (@) made ander & 13,95 (0 (5) 1. Stts.,

TIous WASTE. No person may operate or maintain an infectiousegisterapril 2013 No. 688

wastestorage facility unless the storage area meets all of the fol

lowing requirements: NR 526.10 Transportation and shipping. No person

(a) The storage area shall be kept clean and be impermeab#y transport or ship infectious waste irisabnsin unless ade
to liquids. Carpeted areas or wooden flooray not be used in quatemeasures are taken to protect waste handlers, the public and
storageareas. the environment from exposure to the infectious waste, and all of

(b) The storage area designated for infectious waste may cBi¢ following requirements are met:
tain only infectious wastes and their containers. The storage are4l) LICENSES. Except as provided in su2), no person may
may be an area designated within a room. transportinfectious waste or operate or maintain an infectious

(c) The storage area shall be in an enclosed building, contailf@Ste transportation service u?less th]? pemﬁm gbtained an ‘
or vehicle so that the infectious waste is not exposed to weathg{ectiouswaste transportation license from the department for

N h hall be limited h ._eachvehicleand complies with both the minimum transportation
per(sc))nnglcess to the storage area shall be limited to aut Or'zr%%quirementsin sub. (3) and the operating requirements for

' N _licensedinfectious waste transporterssab.(4). To apply for an

(e) Nuisance conditions shall be prevented from developingperatinglicense, the applicant shall subrait application form
Appropriate measures shall be taken to prevent odors, includigithe infectious waste transportation license fee according to s.
but not limited to refrigerating the infectious waste below 42NR 520.04 Table 2.

Fahrenheiuntil treated. (2) ExemPTIONS. Persons who meet any of the following con
(f) If the infectious waste is to be treateti-eite, the operator ditions are exempt from licensing under this section, shall

of the infectious waste storage facility shall relinquishitiiec:  meetthe minimum requirements for transporting infectious waste

tiouswaste only to an infectious waste transporter licensed by thesub.(3):

(f The person notifies the department immediately in writing

departmentor to a person exempt from licensing undeNR (a) Persons transporting infectious waste only on private roads
526.10(2). on the same property where the infectious waste was generated

(g) The containers of infectious waste shall be remaretl andusing vehicles or covered carts owned or ledsettie infee
emptiedas necessarput at least every 90 days. tious waste generator
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(am) Persons transporting infectious waste only on private (b) \Vehicles or containers used for the collection or transporta
roadsbetween the property where the infectioueste was gener tion of infectious waste shall be durable and easy to clean.
atedand acontiguous propertyand using vehicles or covered (c) Each vehicle hauling infectiowgaste shall carry a written
cartsowned or leased by either the infectious waste generator tingencyplan for spills and accidents and shall carry tools and

the owner of the contiguous property materialssuficient to implementhe contingency plan. In case of
(b) Persons transporting lefisan 50 pounds of infectious spill or accident, the driver shall implement the contingency plan
wasteper calendar month. immediatelyafter spillage occurs and follow the provisions of s.

(c) Persons operating vehicles owned or leased by the Unite-11 Stats.
Statespostalservice and handling infectious waste sent through (d) The portion of the vehicle where the infectious waste is
the mail. placedshall be cleaned and disinfected before hauling materials
(d) Persons operatinghicles owned by a parcel carrier-serotherthan infectious waste, solid wastesupplies related to man
vice for which infectious waste constitutes an incidental portiodingwaste. _ _ _ )
of the carriets business, if the infectious waste is handled in () The person transporting the infectious waste shall sign all
accordancenith all applicable state and federal regulations. manifestswhich accompany the infectious waste, even if the

(e) Persons transporting infectiowmste through Wconsin  Wasteis exempt from manifesting underldR 526.14 (2) and
who are not stopping to collect, droff of transfer the infectious deliverthe manifests to the next person who handles the waste.
waste,and who handle the infectious waste in accordance with all (f) If infectiouswaste is not accompanied by an infectious
applicablestate and federal regulations. wastemanifest, the person transporting the waste shall initiate an
infectiouswaste manifest for that waste, unless the person-trans
porting the waste hauls less than 50 pounds of unmanifested infec
tiouswaste per month.

(5) CHANGESIN SERVICE. Licensed infectious waste transport
ersshall notify the department in writing of all significant changes
) . : P in service. The written notice shall be given to the department’
;Jerlliisrs,etmaerﬁ)gsomomphes with all of the following minimum areaor district ofice at least 30 days prior to thdesftive date of

q o ) ) thechange. If the change was not anticipatied written notice

(a) The infectious waste shdle contained according to thegha| be ‘sent within 30 days after the change first occurred.
requirementof s.NR 526.07 Changesn service to individual clients or in tmeutes driven are

(b) The infectious waste shall be handled according to thet significant changes in service. All of the following actions are
requirement®f s.NR 526.08 “significant changes in service”:

(c) The vehicle used to transport tiiectious waste shall  (a) Adding a vehicle.
meetall of the following requirements: (b) Replacing a vehicle.

1. The portion of the vehicle where the infectious waste is (c) Changing the destination to which the infectious waste is
containedshall be completely enclosed to prevent littering, spilhauled.
ageor leakage. The enclosed portion shall be leak-resistant, if(q) Expanding the service area into another county
necessaryconsidering the type of waste at&lmoisture content. (e) Terminating service
Roll-off boxes or dumpsters may not be used to transportinfec,ici. .~ cr Register October 1994,No. 466 efl. 11-1-94, am. (1), (3) (<) 4.,
tious waste. RegisterJune, 1996, No. 48éf. 7-1-96; cgggction in (2) (f) made under s. 13.93

2. The vehicle shall be maintained in good repair (2m) (b) 7., Stats Register April 2013 No.

3. The vehicle shall be cleaned as frequently as necessary t]NR 526.11 Treatment methods. Except as provided in
preventnuisances. s.NR 526.04 no person may dispose of infectious waste in a solid
4. Nuisance conditions shall be prevented from developingastedisposal facility unless the infectious waste has \gufer
Appropriatemeasures shall haken to prevent odors, includingtreatmentn accordance with this section. The treatment method
but not limited to refrigerating the infectious waste below 42shalleffectively render the waste non-infectious. The treatment
Fahrenheiuntil treated. methodshall be chosen by considering the properties of the waste
(d) The person shall transport the infectious wastg to solid Peingtreated and the degree of microbial contamination.

it i e Note: The treatment method may also néedomply with air standards for con
wastefacilities which are one of the foIIowmg. trol of hazardous pollutanta ch.NR 445and with state or federal regulations for

1. Licensed by the department to store or treat infectiowsstewateand occupational health and safety
waste. (1) MeTHoDs. Except as provided in BIR 526.04 all infec
2. Exempt from licensing by the departmantler the storage t!OUSWaSteSha" be treated by one or more of the following infec

requirementsn s.NR 526.09 (2)or under the treatment facility tious waste treatment methods:
requirementsn s.NR 526.12 (2)or are exempt from manifesting (a) Incineration. Treatment by incineration shall consist of
requirementsinder sNR 526.14 (2)such as a registered sharpsncineration in a controlled air multi-chambered incinerator
collectionstation. which provides complete combustion of the wastearbonized

Note: Other transportation regulations, such as USDOT standards, may aomineralized ash. The incinerator shall be one that is regulated
apply. For more information, contact USDOT helpline at 1-800-467-4922. by the department underR 502.09%r 502.13
3. Facilities licensed or exempt by another statsttoe, (b) Steam disinfection. Treatment by steam disinfection,
incinerateor treat infectious waste. including but not limitecto autoclaving, shall subject all the waste

(4) OPERATING REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSED INFECTIOUS to a combination of operational temperature, pressuepfifica
WASTE TRANSPORTERS. Infectious waste transporters which aréle) and time proven to render the waste non-infectious at the
requiredto be licensed by the department shall comply with all tiiesigncapacity of the installed equipment.
following requirements in addition to those in s(8): (c) Chemical disinfectionTreatment by chemical disinfection

(a) Each vehicle shall have “WDNR” followed by the infec shallexpose the infectious waste to an appropriate type and con
tious waste transportation license number lettered on the @rivecentration of disinfectant for a period of timefiént to render
andpassengeés doors. The letters shall be at least 2 inches higie waste non—infectious. The chemical disinfectant shall be cho
with a minimum of 1/2 inch brush stroke. The lettering shalt cosenbased on the manufactuserecommended use of the disin
trastwith the background so it is easy to read. fectant,the cleanliness of the surface of the waste, the contact

(f) Persons transporting infectious waste which is alsaza
ardouswaste under £91.01 (7) Stats., provided that the trans
portationis regulated under 891.23 Stats., and ctNR 663

(3) MINIMUM REQUIREMENTSFORALL PERSONSTRANSPORTING
INFECTIOUS WASTE. NoO person may transport infectiousste
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time, the physical and chemical properties of the waste, the cqortedto the wastewater treatment facility through the sewer sys
centrationof the disinfectant and the degree of microbaitami  tem.

nation. 2. Methods which render the blood non-infectious.
(d) Mechanical grinding and chemical disinfectioffreat- 3. Incineration.

ment by mechanical grinding and chemical disinfectwmall (e) Body fluids and blood—contaminatearine and feces.

exposeall of the waste to the chemical disinfectant for a period ef,qy fiyids and blood-contaminated urine and feces shall be
time suficient to render thavaste non-infectious. The chemlca%j

disinfectantshall be chosen based on the use of the disinféntan r: a&ig%é?g of the methods listed in pa) or by disposal in a
medicalsituations, the cleanliness of the surface of the waste, é) ) . .
contacttime, thephysical and chemical properties of the waste, () Teeth containing meury amalgam.Infectious waste gen
the concentration ofhe disinfectant and the degree of microbigratorsshall disinfect dooth containing mercury amalgam using
contamination. Treatment by mechanical grinding and chemicdroceduresallowed under sub(1) (c), except bleach, which
disinfectionshall prevent the release of infectious liquidnfec:  cachesmercury and shall manage the disinfected tooth in one of
tious gaseous dischges into the environment. thefollowing ways: o

(e) Mechanical grinding and heat disinfectiofiteatment by . 1- Recycle the disinfected tooth containing mercury amalgam
mechanicabrinding and heat disinfection, including but fiot-  With other mercury—containing wastes.
ited to low frequencywave radiation and microwave radiation, 2. Disposeof the disinfected tooth containing mercury amal
shallexpose all of the waste to heat for a period of timficgeiit g9amas a hazardous waste.
to render the waste non-infectiousredtment by mechanical 3. Remove the mercury amalgam from the disinfected tooth
grinding and heatisinfection shall prevent the release of infecandeither recycle the mercury amalgam or dispisbe mercury
tiousliquid or infectious gaseous dischas into the environment. amalgamas a hazardous waste. Thsinfected tooth may be dis

(f) Gas disinfection Treatment by gas disinfection shall allowcardedas solid waste. . _
gasto penetrate all the infectious waste and shall render the wag%tgﬁgfez‘grésmfg‘%?;r'@g&ﬁi'gﬁii‘;ﬁ'iﬁﬁﬁﬂ;e m}id:ﬁoé%%ecom
non-infectious.The unit shall be operatéta manner that does " yisiory: cr. Registes October1994, No. 46gef. 11-1-94; am. (1) (a), (2) (b)
not pose an occupational risk of exposure to the gas. 3., (e),Register June, 1996, No. 48&f. 7-1-96;CR 05-020am.(2) (a) (intro.),

Note: For ethylene oxide sterilizers, refer to OSHA regulation®9nCFR  cr. (2) (f) Register January 2006 No. 6&F. 2-1-06.

1910.1047 Air toxic rules in chNR 445may also apply

(g) Other methodsTreatment by other treatment methods and NR 526.12 Treatment facilities. (1) LicEnses. Except
processesshall render the waste non-infectious and shall Iz provided insub.(2), no person may operate or maintain an
appropriatewith respect to all of the following: the properties ofnfectiouswaste treatment facilitynless the person has obtained
thewaste being disinfected, the manufactiweecommended use an operating license from the departmantler SNR 502.08as
of the disinfectant, the cleanliness of the surface of the waste, ghgolid waste processingcility and the facility meets all the
contacttime, the physical properties the waste, the concentra requirementsn this chapter for containing, handling, storing and
tion of the disinfectant and the degree of microbial contaminatianeatinginfectious waste. d apply for an operating licensihe

(2) SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS. No person magreat the follow — applicantshall do all of the following:
ing categories of infectious waste except as follows: (a) Contact the departmesitistrictor area dfce as appropyi

(a) Human tissue Human tissue, except teeth containing-me@teto arrange an initial site inspection for the purpose of evaluat
cury amalgam treated according to g8 shall be treated bgny ing compliance with the requirements of\iR 502.08 (3)

of the following methods: (b) Prepare a plan of operation as described in(8ub.
1. Methods which render the tissue both non—infectious and (c) Submit the plan of operation to the department for
unrecognizables human tissue. approval,according to the requirements inlNiR 500.05 Upon

2. Incineration where the tissue is transformed into an ai¢ceiptof the planof operation, the department shall send an
which would not be recognized as being from a human being.InVOICe for the plan review fee for solid waste processing facili

(b) Animal tissue. Animal tissue known to be carrying orli€Sas specified in SR 520.04 Table 2.
experimentallyinfected with a zoonotic infectious agent shell ~ (d) After obtaining a plan of operation approval from the
treatedby any of the following methods: departmentsubmitan application form for the operating license

; ; i ; andthe license fee for a solid waste processing facilitgording

;. :\:I]iit:ggstizv:lch render the tissue non—infectious. to s5.NR 500.06and520.04 Table 2.

. . . . (2) ExempTiONS. Personsvho operate the following infec
3. Burial on the land on which the animal was kepadoord o \s\vaste treatment facilities are exempt fromrésguirements

ancewith s.289.43 (9) Stats., for animals infected with scrapig, optainin P e

; g an operating license and submitting a plan of epera
or s.289.43 (8) Stats., or SNR 503.08for other animals. ~ tion for a solid wast@rocessing facilitybut shall comply with the
4. Rendering or other methods which incorporate the a_nlrrfghowing specified requirements:
into a consumer product in accordance with all other applicable ) |ngividual infectious waste treatment facilities which are

Stgf)i? ngo]rcea?li(?r:gls r:aer%ualr?i:lzglnv?/éste usadHIV and HbV research, refer to locatedon the property wherlhe Iinfectious waste was generated
OSHA blood-borne pathogen stand@@lCFR 1910.103(s). ’ andwhich treat less than 500 pounds of infectious waste per day

; Thesetreatment facilities magiccept infectious waste from other
harps. Shar hall I aofythe following . - ; .
me(t%)odss:a ps. Sharps shall be treated by € foflowing infectiouswaste generators if the waste is acceptedrait-gor—

1. A method which both renders the sharp non-infectious aﬁfrfﬁt and cost-only basis. Persons operating these infectious

dersthe sharp brok d not able to b d h stetreatment facilities shall followll the requirements in sub.
rendersthe sharp broken and not able to be reused, such as hy¢or gperating and testing the treatment wmitl for keeping
grinding or shredding process.

records.
2. Incineration. (b) Incinerators and municipal solid waste combustors, which
(d) Bulk blood. Bulk blood shall be treatdsy any of the fol  arerequlated under §IR 502.09r 502.13 In addition to what
lowing methods: is required under those sections, persons operating incinerators
1. Biological treatment in a municipal or industiwehstewa and municipal solid waste combustors shall follow the require
ter treatment facility which has been approvedier s281.41  mentsin sub.(4) (a)and(c) for operating an infectious waste treat
Stats.,or permitted under cl283, Stats. Bulk blood may be trans mentunit and for keeping records.
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(3) PLAN OFOPERATION. Except as provideid sub.(2), no per  departmenmmay approve alternative procedures for certifying that
sonmay establish or construct an infectious waste treatment fagilastehas undegone infectiousvaste treatment before being-dis
ity or expand an existing facility unless the person hastimeet posed.
applicablerequirements of SR 502.08for solid waste process 3 wjthin 30 days of when the infectious waste was treated,
ing facilities and has obtained from the department a pfan the gperator shall returto the generator the signed original infec
operationapproval and applied for ayperating license as a solidtio;swaste manifest form which certifies to the infectious waste
wasteprocessing facility The plan of operation shall specify thyeneratothat theinfectious waste has been treated according to
intent and objectives of the proposal and indicate methods _C{;R 526.1. The department may approve alternative proce

proceduredo preventand minimize adverse environmental anyresfor certifying that waste has undene infectious waste
healthimpacts. Unless otherwise approved by the department i, meant.

writing, the plan shall be submittéd accordance with S\NR

500.05and shall contain, at a minimum, the information listed in (5) OPERATING REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSED TREATMENT
s.NR 502.08 (3)o (5) and any other details necessary to addre§&C'L'TIES. In addition to the requirements in s(#), persons who
the requirements in this chapteincluding but not limited to operateinfectiouswaste treatment facilities which are required to
requirementsfor handling, containment anstorage and the belicensed as.solld waste processing facilities unden(subhall
requirementsn subs(4) and(5). meetthe requirements in sBIR 502.08 (6)to (8), 502.04and

502.05
(4) MINIMUM REQUIREMENTSFOR ALL TREATMENT FACILITIES. History: Cr. Register October 1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94: am. (1) (a), (©). (d),

No person may operate or maintainiafectious waste treatment (2) (v), (3), (5)Register June, 1996, No. 48f. 7-1-96:CR 05-020am. (1) (c),
facility unless all of the following requirements are met: (4) (c) 4. and 5., (d) (intro.) and Register January 2006 No. 6&f. 2-1-05.

(a) Operating. The person shall demonstrate that the treatment
unit renders infectious wast®n—infectious. The operator shall NR 526.13 Disposal. Noperson may dispose of infectious
follow a written operational manual or documented quality assuvastein a solidwaste disposal facility unless the infectious waste
ance procedures for operating the treatment unit. The operatidradundegone infectious wastgeatment and is otherwise man
procedureshall be available to the operator at all times the-treatgedaccording to INR 526.1.. Infectious waste generators shall
mentunit is in operation. ensurethat infectious waste generated by them has goder
(b) Testing. At a minimum, the person shall ensure that a quainfectiouswaste treatment before disposal.
fied person tests the treatment unit at the frequency specifiedaRpe'g'.StOWi Cr. Register OCtObeﬁf 1994,No. 466 eff. 11-1-94,CR 05-020 am.
the manufactures instructions or after every 100 hours of operg. 2> emanuary 2006 No. 60&f. 2-1-06.
tion, whichever is more frequent.e3t methodshall be appropri . . .
atefor the treatment methc?d and shalltzsed on medicpa?lly—p;\c NR 526.14 - Records and infectious waste manifests.
cepted procedures and the manufactiserinstructions. (1) ACTIVITIES. (@) Records.Except as provided in sui2), all

Acceptabletest methods may be physical, chemical or micmbi@wfect!ouswaste generators shall keep records of th_e amount of
logical in nature, as appropriate for the treatment method.  Infectiouswaste sent éfsite for treatment. Records shiaitlude

Il the information listed under sul3) and retained as provided
sub.(4). Records may consist of any of the following: originals

r copies of infectious waste manifests, USDOT shipping papers,

oicesor records received from the infectious waste treatment

(c) Keeping ecords. The person shall maintain an operatin
log for each treatment unih the treatment facility and retain the
operatinglog for at least 3 years. If the 3—year period expires ddff
ing anunresolved enforcement action, the period is automaticagg}/. . X X
extendeduntil resolution of the pending enforcement action. FofCility: 10gs or other written documentation of the amount of
treatmentnits treating 5ounds or more of infectious waste peffectiouswaste sent étsite for treatment. If USDOShipping

; Papersare used as !‘ECOI‘dS,.InfECIIOU.S waste generators shall keep
mentcycles. For treatment units treating less than 50 papinds>eParateecords of information required under s(®).which is
infectiouswaste per month, the operating log shalkegt for test notwritten on their USDOT shipping papers.
cyclesonly. The operating log shall contain all of the following (b) Manifests. WhenUSDOT regulations applyhe generator
informationfor all test cycles and, if required, treatment cyclesshalluse a USDOT shipping paper instead of an infecticaste

1. Date. manifestprepared in accordance with this paragraph. Unless
: USDOT regulations apply or as provided in s{®), no person
2. Clock time of start of cycle. may store, transfetransport or treat infectious waste beyond the

3. Operating parameters, including any of the following th@gperty where the waste was generated unless the waste is
applyto the treatment method being used: temperature, pressuig,ompaniecby an infectiousvaste manifest. The infectious
type of disinfectant, concentration of disinfectant, duratidn

- wastemanifest may either beWsconsin infectious waste mani
treatmentycle and contact time. . festform suppliedby the department or an alternative manifest
4. Approximate amount of waste treategl weight, unless form which includes all the information required in s(8). After
thisinformation has already beeecorded on an infectious wastean infectious waste manifest has been initiated, all persons who
manifestor USDOT shipping paper store,transfey transport or treat the waste shall sign the infectious
5. Generator of waste treated, if other than the owner or-opensste manifest form, even if the infectious waste generator is
tor of thetreatment facilityunless the waste is accompanied by agxempt from manifesting under su2), and shall deliver the
infectiouswaste manifest or USDOT shipping paper infectiouswaste manifest form to the next persdm handles the
6. Results of any tests run to verify disinfection. waste. The infectious waste transporter shedlve a copy of the

(d) Using manifests.Unless USDOT regulations appihen manifestwith the infectious waste generator at tinee that the
treatinginfectious waste which is accompanied by an infectiod&‘?\lsfe'fmremo_"e_df frtQm thetgene_fra’linfacn(ltD{lRf 4400-176) may b
; ; ; ote: Wisconsin infectious waste manifest forms orm - may be
wa_s_te mamfeSt’the operator_ of af‘ infectious waste treatmerg) tainedfrom the department of natural resources by writing isc@hsin Depast
facility shall certifythat the infectious waste has been treatgfkntof Natural Resources, Bureau o&dte Management, ©. Box 7921Madison,

accordingto s.NR 526.1 by doing all of the following: Wisconsin,53707-7921 or by calling 608-266-111 For more information about

1. The operator shall sign the infectious waste manifelé§DOTregulat|ons contact USDOT helpline at 1-800-467-4922.

accordingto s.NR 526.14 (1) (h) (2) ExempTiONS. (@) The following persons are exempt from

2. The operator shall send a copy of the sigméekctious all the requirements of this §ect|o.n:
wastemanifest form along with thieeated infectious waste to the 1. Home generators of infectious waste.
solid waste disposal facility where the waste is dispos€de 2. Owners and operators of sharps collection stations.
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(b) The following persons are exempt from the requirements (c) The owner or operator of a solid waste disposal facility
to use infectious wastmanifests under this section, but shalt folwhich receives treated infectious waste shall retain a copy of the
low the requirement for keeping records under §lip(a) infectious waste manifest and certification of infectious waste

1. An infectious waste generator transporting infectiodéeatmentunder sNR 526.12 (4) (d) 2for at least 3 years after
wasteonly on private roads on the same property where the inféisposalof the waste and shall provide the department capies
tious waste was generated and usiedjicles owned or leased bythesedocuments upon request. If the 3-year period expires during

the infectious waste generator or by one of gemerators in the an unresolved enforcement action, the periocguigomatically

group. extendeduntil resolution of the pending enforcement action.

2 An infecti . | h istory: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94; am. (2) (b) 2Regis-

. An infectious waste generator transporting less than &) june, 1996, No. 48@f. 7-1-96,CR 05-020am. (1) (a), (b) and (Begister
poundsper calendar month of untreated infectious waste awagnuary2006 No. 601efl. 2-1-06.

from the property where the waste was initially generated, includ

ing items which are mixed with the infectious waste. . o> Lot . )
. tious waste generatowhich is either required to use manifests

3. Infectious wastgeneratoréocated on the same property,nqjers NR 526.14or to submit progress reports on medical waste
who manageheir infectious waste together and who, as a groulyqctionunder sNR 526.21shall submit an annual report to the
transportless than 50 pounds per calendar month of untreaigghartmenon a form supplied by the department and the annual
infectiouswaste away from the property filing fee forthe infectious waste annual report, as specified in s.

(3) ForwmAT. The infectious waste manifest form shall includeiR 520.04 Table 2. Anannual report form submitted by a medi
all of the following information: cal facility shall be signed by the director of the facilign annual

(a) The place of origin of the infectious waste, including reportform submitted by other infectious waste generators shall
name,address, telephomaimber and name of contact person ande signed by the administrafahiefexecutive dfcer or board of
type of facility where the infectious waste was generated, includirectors.
ing but not limited to: hospitals, clinics, nursing homes, sharps (1) GRouPsOF GENERATORS. Infectious waste generators who
collectionstations and other facilities. manifestinfectious waste as a group nehypose to submit a single

(b) The route for thenfectious waste, including the name annualreport on behalf of the group and which is signed by the
addresstelephone numbelicensenumber and name of contactdirectorof each generator in the group. Except as required under
personfor any and all persorsgoring, transporting or treating theS-NR 526.21 (1)the annual report shall lsebmitted by March
infectiouswastebeyond the location where the infectious wasté for activities performed during the preceding calendar. year
wasgenerated. (2) GENERATORSOF MASS VACCINATION WASTE. This subsec

(c) The destination for disposal of thieated infectious waste, tion applies to persons generating infectious waste during-emer
including the name, address, telephone numéslid waste dis  9€NCymass vaccinations, including but not limited to smallpox
posalfaciity license number and name of a contact person. 8 4R e e ORI, T e e that o the
or t(%ezh;‘ ?r%?g?;;t'so\?vggglﬁs'gzcﬁg \évggtg,slr(l%udlng the YRGtal amount of waste generated in the year minus the amount of
- ) . ) - . wastegenerate@t mass vaccination clinic or clinics. These-gen

(e) The quantityof the infectious waste, including both thegratorsare required to file an annual report only if theye
numberof containers and the total weight, whether known or esfequiredto file an annual report under this section based on their
mated,of infectious waste including waste which is mixed withon-mass/accinationwaste. Their annual report shall include
theinfectious waste. the amount of the infectious waste generated at the mass vaccina

(f) The signature of an authorized representative offeadh tion clinic or clinics. Converselyf generators of infectious waste
ity or licensed transporter handling the waste from generatifsom emegency massaccinations are not required to file an
throughtreatment. annualreport under this section, based on their non—-mass vaccina

(4) ReTENTION. Infectious waste manifests and records docidion waste, they do not need to file the annual report or report the
mentingthe information required under syB) shall be retained @mountof their mass vaccination waste.
asfollows: Note: Infectious waste annual report forms (DNR form 4400-177) may be
T ) ) obtainedfrom the Department of Natural Resources, Bureauasit®\Management,
(a) The infectious waste generator shall retain the copy of theL S. Wiebster Street,.®. Box 7921, Madison, WI 52707-7921. Phone number

infectiouswaste manifest received when the waste was remo\}g}g—ZGG—Zul.The forms are also available on DISRVebsitehttp://dnr.wi.gov

™ . . istory: Cr. Registey October 1994,No. 466 eff. 11-1-94; am.Register June,
from the generatos facility and the recordthat certify their 1995 NG, 486 of. 7-1.96:CR 05-026". and recrRegister January 2006 No. 601
infectiouswaste was treated, as requiresiNR 526.12 (4) (d) eff. 2-1-06.
3. The infectious waste generator shathin these records for at . .
least3 years after the waste has been treated and provide the Subchapterlll — Medical W aste Reduction
departmentopies of manifests and thecords documenting the .
informationrequired in sul(3) upon request. If the 3-year period t’)\'i 526.16 General. d('l) lF]:UR.FI’.C?SE' The purlﬁ)ose Oﬁh'sd
expiresduring an unresolved enforcement actitre period is SUPChapters to require medical facilities, except thesempte

automaticallyextended untiresolution of the pending enforce Undersub.(2), to implement policies which witlo all of the foi

NR 526.15 Infectious waste annual reports. Aninfec

mentaction lowing: reduce the amount of medical wagénerated by medical
Note: Hospitals, clinics and nursing homes should keep records for at least 5 yéé%"'“es, prevent the mixing of |nfect.|ous Was,te with non- Ier.C
to comply with SNR 526.19 (9) (aand(g). tious waste, promote practicalternatives to disposable items in

(b) Each licensed infectious waste transporter and each owftgdical facilities, and maintain dctive waste reduction pro
or operator of a storage transfer facilitycombustarincinerator grams. Waste reduction &rts initiated prior to November 1,
or infectious waste treatment facility which handles or disinfecl®94may be incorporated into the policy and plan. , ,
infectiouswaste shall retain a copy of each manifest, certificati Note: Medicalwaste does not mean all of the waste produced in a medical setting.
. h . ! (Wastematerials from a medical setting which do not meetléfmition of “infectious
of infectious waste treatment according toN® 526.1L and  astein statutes are considered to be “medical waste” only if the generator mixes
recordsdocumenting the information required in s(®). for at  them with infectious waste or manages them as though they are infectious waste.
least3 years after delivering the waste to the next destination and(2) ExempTions. Directors of all medical facilities are enceur
shall provide the department copies of these documents upsgedto audit their waste management practices and to reduce
request. If the 3-year period expires during an unresolvechedical waste whenever possible. Thalowing directors of
enforcemengction, the period is automatically extended until resnedicalfacilities are exempt from the requiremeatshis sub
olution of the pending enforcement action. chapter,provided they keep records of the amount of medical

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterJuly 2015 No. 715 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.14(1)(a)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.05(1)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.14(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.12(4)(d)3.
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.12(4)(d)3.
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.14(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.19(9)(a)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.19(9)(g)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.11
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.14(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.12(4)(d)2.
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/466/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/486/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/486/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/20
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/601/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/601/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.14
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.21
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20520.04
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.21(1)
http://dnr.wi.gov
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/466/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/486/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/486/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/20
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/601/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20526.16(2)

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
171 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 526.19

waste generated in orderverify whether or not they are exempt (3) QUANTITY OF MEDICAL WASTE. The waste audit shall iden
from the requirements of this subchapter and they retain ttiiy how many pounds of medical waste the medical faciiya
recordsfor 5 years: whole, generated during the previous 12 months.

(a) Directors of medical facilities which generate less than 50 (4) MEDICAL WASTE GENERATIONRATE. The wasteuditshall
poundsof medical waste per calendar month, regardless of whédentify the rate at which the medidaicility generated medical
thewaste is treated. wasteduring the 12 months covered by the audit. The waste gen

(b) Directors of medical facilitiewhich generate more than 50€rationrate shalbe calculated according to the appropriate for
poundsof medical waste during only one calendar month of-a capulain s.NR 526.21 (1)
endaryear regardless of where the waste is treated, and which(5) WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES. The waste audishall
averagdess than 50 pounds of medieedste per month for the identify how medical wastés collected, stored, transported and
samecalendar year treatedfrom the point of generation to the point of final disposal,
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994, No. 46pef. 11-1-94. including any medical waste disclyggd to apublicly—owned
wastewatetreatment system. The audit shall identify how non—
NR 526.17 Medical waste reduction policy. Exceptas infectiouswaste is prevented from being mixed with infectious
providedin s.NR 526.16 (2)each director sha#ldopt a written waste. The audit shall include arwaste types that are currently
medicalwastereduction policy which commits the medical facil mixedwith or may be mixed with infectious waste. The audit may
ity to the processf reducing the amount of medical waste geneglsoidentify waste management practices for waste typesithat
atedat the source. A group of directors may work together not mixed with medical waste.
developa policy which each individuairector will subsequently _ History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94,CR 05-020am. (2)
adopt. The director shall review and update the medical wagg9'stevanuary 2006 No. 602f. 2-1-06.

reductionpolicy as necessary or at least evegears. The medi . .
cal waste reduction policy shall, at a minimum, commit the medi_ N 526.19 Medical waste reduction plan. (1) Gen-
ffAL PROVISIONS. Unless exempt under BR 526.16 (2)each

cal facility to the process of waste reduction, which consists of glrector or directots designee shall prepaee medical waste

of the following: . h > - .
. . . . reductionplan for separating, reducing and managing the medical
(1) Auditing current practices for managing solid waste-genyastegenerated, for evaluating alternatives to disposable- prod
eratecby the medical facility and repeating the waste audit as Ngftsandfor maintaining waste reductiorfefts. The director or

essaryaccording to SNR 526.18 director’sdesignee shall do all of the following whpreparing
(2) Preparinga medical waste reduction plan and updating thihe medical waste reduction plan:
planas necessargccording to SNR 526.19 (a) Include all of the information required in sut®) to (10)
(3) Implementingthe medical waste reduction plan, aceordin the medical waste reduction plan.
ing to s.NR 526.20 (1) (b) Assess the medical waste reduction mad its results
(4) Assessinghe medical waste reduction plan and the prognnuallyand update the plan at least every 5 years.
resstowardgoals annuallyaccording to sNR 526.20 (2) and (c) Keep a copy of the most recent medical waste reduction
submittingprogress reports to the department, accorisgNR  plan and make it available for the department to review upon
526.21 ‘ requestaccording to sNR 526.22 (2) The department may
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1994, No. 46fef. 11-1-94. requirethe director to submit a copy of the plamd related materi

alsto the department for its review and approvithe department

NR 526.18 Waste audit. Before completing or updating may approve the plan with conditions, including but not limited
the medical waste reduction plan required ilNR 526.19 each to specifying goals, objectives and schedules.

director or directofs designee shall audit the medical facitity’ (d) Consider the following priorities in developing the medical
currentsolid waste management practices. Each director or d"@\%\stereduction plan:
the :

tor's designee shall repeat the audit at least every 5 years for 1. Waste reduction, including but not limited to: reducing the

:ItV; %ﬁgg%ﬁgiﬂ!%gg? grseigfﬁggaegtt lgr{gﬁéﬂ%nﬁ;gg é?glr amountof packaging and the use of disposable items, substituting
acteristicsor amounts of solid waste due to major rempdelin@%r;enrF}:]Odugrtghig?nmatglri'gles's Cgfn%r::gegﬂrrggdg'gg ?ﬁ“'mﬁgg
expansiorof service or other factors. Each director or dlrwtorkeep%gggractices gprgviding moPefem‘tive wéysto sgepgrate

designeeshall keep a copy of the results of the inigiatlit and all | . -
subsequenaudits at the medical facilityThe department may Infectiouswastes from all other waste types, and sellingaorat

review these records upon request. The waste audit shall addf8gd!nused items and equipment to others. _
all of the following: 2. Reuse by appropriate reprocessing, including bulimet

(1) SoURCE AREAS. The waste audit shall identify all aread!®d 0: sterilizing, disinfecting, decontaminating, laundering,
within the medical facility where solid waste, not just medicdFChargingexchanging waste or equipment with others, and sel
waste,is generated. ing or donating reprocessed items or equipment to others.

(2) WasTE TYPES. The waste audit shall identify the types of 8. Recy_cllng of recyclable_matenals. )
wastethat are generated within each source ateis.not neces  (€) Consider all of the following factowshen evaluating waste
saryto determine how muchf each waste type is generated ifnanagemenstrategies and alternatives to disposables:
eachsource area. The waste types are: medical waste, includingl. Costs, including benefits, savings and reduced liabilities.
infectiouswaste items listed in BIR 526.05and items which are 2. Probable adversefets on patient care and worker safety
either being mixed with infectious waste or handled as infectioggsedby the alternatives.
waste;hazardous waste, includifmt not limited to hazardous 3. Probable décts oftransferring waste disposal to other
chemotherapywaste; radioactive waste; traahemotherapy media including land, air and water
waste;recyclable materials; wastes whicfay have to be man ' ! . .
agedseparately because thage any combination of infectious, 4. State recycling laws and rules and local recycling-ordi
hazardou®r radioactive waste; and other solid waste. nances. . . . .

Note: Infectious waste which is also hazardous may also be regulatéu by 5. Recycling options available in the area.
e s oo o i peveoapan o O Compliance with other rles and regulations that apply to
ge)a(lt)ﬁservices under cidHS 157and the federal gogemmentyundc‘ﬂeT’iO CFR Of within the ,medlcal facilitysuch as _occupatlonal health ar_]d
until no longer regulated as radioactive material, as providledNR §26.02 (6) ~ Safetyregulations, state and federal air management regulations,
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stateand federal wastewater regulations and state and féderal  (5) WASTE MANAGEMENT. The director or directts designee

ardouswaste regulations. shall consider the priorities in suft) (d) and the factors in sub.
7. Availability of products or equipment needed to implemerii) (€) when evaluating alternative waste management practices
analternative. anddeveloping waste management policies or proceduras.

medicalwaste reduction plan shall briefly describe howdinec

tor or directots designee intends to prevent the mixing of non—in
fectiouswaste with infectious wasteThe plan shall include or
refer to written policies or procedures for collecting, storing,
ansportingand treating medical waste from theint of genera

8. Other considerations specific to the medical facility

(2) OpPTIONAL PROVISIONS. (@) The director or directar desig
neemay also address the waste types listedRs526.18 (2)in
the medical waste reduction plan, or incorporate the medic
wastereduction plan within a comprehensive waste managemegh, (o the point of disposal, including any medical waste dis
plan for the medical facility chargedo a publicly—-owned wastewater treatment system.

(b) Themedical waste reduction plan may describe, incorpo () A rernaTIVES TO DISPOSABLEITEMS. The medical waste
rate or refer to wasteeduction policies or waste minimization,eqyctionplan shall include or refer to written policies or proce
plansadopted prior to November 1, 1994 or to applicable Wa%resfor evaluating alternatives to disposables wperchasing
handling and management policies or plans developed un Edicalmaterials, supplies and equipment. The policigsare
otherrules, such as §IR 662.041 (3) (eand(f), or under the ,resshall specifyhow alternative products, replacement costs,

requirementwf other agenciesuch as OSHA or the joint cem reatmentosts, disposal costs, the priorities in €ab(d)and the
missionon accreditation of healthcareganizations. ~ factorsin sub.(1) (e)will be evaluated prior to purchasing.
(c) If the medical facility manages iisfectious waste with

. ) ) X . 7) PusLIC EDUCATION. The medical waste reduction plan
otherinfectious waste generators, the director or diresidesig 5@( ) P

K h ith th devel ._shallinclude or refer tspecific written policies and procedures
neemay work together with those generators to develop a singlg informing volunteers, patients and their guests about waste

medicalwaste reduction plan. disposalin orderto prevent non-infectious waste from being put
(d) The medical waste reduction plan may describe incentiigs containers meant only fanfectious waste. Education is
which are ofered to encourage stab participate actively in requiredonly in areas where volunteers, patients and their guests
implementing evaluating and improving the plan. have access to infectiousvaste containers. Education may
(e) When setting goals in su{8), the director or directeg include but is not limited to any one or more of tfwlowing:
designeemay recognize and maintain past accomplishments labelsplaced on or signs near infectiouaste containers indicat
reducingmedical waste. The plan may list other goals, includirigg who may place waste in thosentainers or what may be
othernumerical goals, which encourage continuioygrovement placedin them, pamphlets, notices, verbal education or other
in medical waste reduction. Numerical goals may be modifi&gdeans.
overtime to reflect changing conditions. (8) StAFF TRAINING. The medical waste reduction plan shall
(3) GoaLsAND 0BJECTIVES. The medical waste reduction planprovide for the training of all employees and medical personnel
shall list the medical facilitys internal goals, objectives and awho work within the medical facilityas follows:
timetablefor reducing the amounif medical waste generated by  (a) Initial training. Initial training shall include, at a minimum,
the medical facility Goals shalinclude, but are not limited to, all the waste management practices, policesl procedures for

of the following: medicalwaste and for any other waste types generated in the
(a) Meeting a specific numerical goal expressed in ternas osourceareas in the areas in which they work.
medical waste generation rate calculated according tbiFs. 1. Existing employeesand medical personnel who work

526.21(1). If a medical facility has already significantly reducedvithin the medical facility shall receive training regarding the
its medical waste generation rate and has implemented policiggstemanagement policies and practices within 6 moaftey
which meet all of the goals in pai®) to (d), the numerical goal the medical waste reduction policy goes ieflect. If the director
may be to maintain the current medical waste generation rateor directots designee has implemented a medical waste reduction
(b) Preventing the mixing of non—infectious waste with infegplanprior to November 1, 1994, initial training done to implement
tious waste by separating waste at the source accordingi® s. the plan will meet the intent of this subdivision.
526.06and byimplementing the waste management procedures 2. New employeeandmedical personnel who work within
developedinder sub(5). the medical facility shall be trained as part of their initial orienta
(c) Reducingthe use of disposable items when it is practicdion.
to do so, by implementing the procedures for evaluating akterna (b) Annual updates.All employees and medical personnel
tives to disposables developed under 6. who work within the medical facility shall receive trainiagnu
(d) Maintaining an déctive program for reducing medicalally on waste handlingnd management policies, procedures and
wastethrougheducation, training, monitoring and assessmerfacticesfor the waste types generatedtie source areas in which
accordingto subs(7), (8) and(9). they work.
(4) BASELINE AND PASTPRACTICES. The medical waste reduc  (9) MONITORING AND ASSESSMENT. The medical wastedue
tion plan shallbriefly describe the practices related to medicaion plan shall describe how the directordinector's designee will
waste management that were &ffect during the most recent monitorand assess waste reductidior$. Theplan shall include
wasteaudit and any pastfefts to reduce medical waste. Descripor refer to policies or procedures, where appropriate, for doing all
tions of baseline practiceshall include but not be limited to all of of the following:
thefollowing: the waste management practices identified during (a) Keeping records of total mediashste generation, on-site
themost recent waste audit undeN& 526.18 (5)how alterna  treatmentand of-site shipment of medical waste for at least 5
tives to disposables were being evaluated; how medical wagtgarsin order to meet the requirement in.ggaj.

managementosts were being estimated; where any records of () |nspecting the medical facility periodically and enforcing
total medical waste generation, on-site treatment aifesite fhe medical waste reduction plan.

transportationvere kept, and which positions were responsible (c) Monitoring the medical facility annually for changes which

for implementing each of these activities. Descriptiohpast " s .
practicesshall include what the medical facility has done t§/0uld make it necessary for the facility to repeat the waste audit
accordingto s.NR 526.18

reducemedical waste from Novembdr, 1994 until the most oo ) )
recentaudit andmay include waste reductionfedts prior to (d) Reviewing the process of plan implementation annually
Novemberl, 1994. (e) Assessing progress toward goals and objectives annually
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() Reviewing the contents of the medical wastduction onwhich theprogress report is based. The medical waste genera
policy every 5 years and the medical waste reduction planantion rate shall be expressed as follows:

ally. 1. For hospitals and nursing homes, in pounds per patient—
(9) Updating the policy and plan as necessary or at least eveay, according to the following formula, unless the department
5 years. approvesan alternative formula in writing:
(h) Preparingand submitting progress reports according to Spounds/(patient-day) = (total pounds of medical waste
NR 526.21 generated in year)
(10) PosiTioNs. The medical waste reduction plan shddin (total patient-days in same year).

tify the employee positions that will be responsible for each of the . . e
following activities in the plan: preparing the plan, evaluating and 2+ For clinics, excepfree—standing dialysis clinics, in pounds

implementingalternative wastenanagement practices, evatuatPer day per treatment area, according to the following formula,
ing and implementing alternatives to disposables, education at§essthe department approves an alternative formula in writing:

training, and the activities associated wittonitoring and assess  (poundsiday)/area = (total pounds of medical waste
mentunder sub(9). generated in the year)/365 days
History: Cr.Register October1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94;correction in (2) (b) (number of treatment areas).

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister April 2013 No. 688
) 3. For free-standing dialysis clinics, in pounds giatysis

NR 526.20 Implementation and assessment. Unless eatmentaccording to the foliowing formula, unless thepart
exemptunder sSNR 526.16 a director shall implement the medi mentapproves an alternative formula in writing:
cal waste reduction plan and assess the plan ameshés of its
implementatiorannually If the department determines that a rea Pounds/(dialysisreatment) = (total pounds of medical waste
sonableeffort has not been made to follow the process outlined in generated in the year) -
this subchapter or to reduce waste, the department may require the (total ”“mbsarrggd'zg’f)'s treatments in
directorto submit the plaffor review and require changes to the yean:
plan, which may include but are not limited to changes in goals, (d) Dates and titles of the medical waste reduction policy and
objectives, objective waste generation rate, schedules and wésgenedical waste reduction plan and of any revisions to the policy

managemenpractices. or plan.
(1) IMPLEMENTATION. A director shall implement thmedical (e) An executive summary of thmedical waste reduction
wastereduction plan by the following dates: plan,including goals and objectives.

(a) Fora medical facility which generates 500 pounds or more (f) A brief description of progress toward meeting goals and
of medical waste per month, within 12 months of November implementingobjectives, including but not limited to: the impact
1994. of waste reduction &rts on waste generation weight and rates;

(b) For a medical facility whiclgenerates 200 pounds or morémpactsof other factors on waste generation weight eatds,
but less thar500 pounds of medical waste per month, within 28uchas changes in types of treatment performed or acuitydével
monthsof November 1, 1994. patients;benefits and problems with implementatiand how the

(c) For a medical facility which generateséunds or more Problemshave been addressed.
but less tharR00 pounds of medical waste per month, within 36 (g) Certification by the director that the information on the
monthsof November 1, 1994. form is true and accurate.

(2) AssessMENT. Each director or directtw designee shall  (h) Filing fee for an infectious waste annual report as specified
assessannually both the medical waste reduction plan and ties.NR 520.04 Table 2.
resultsof implementation of the plan, unless the medical facility (2) AnnuAL PROGRESREPORTS.After the first progress report,
is exempt under $\R 526.16 (2) After completing eacnnual  the director shall submit annual progress repfmtsach calendar

assessmenthe director shall submit a progres=port to the yearby March 1 ofthe following year Annual progress reports
departmenaccording to SNR 526.21 shall:

History: Ct. Registey October 1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94. (a) Include all of the information requiredsnb.(1), except

NR 526.21 Progress reports. Unless exempt under s. sub.(1) (e). .
NR 526.16 (2) each director shall submit progress reports to cer (P) Indicate whether or not the policy and plan have been
tify that the directohas adopted a medical waste reduction policgeylsed'n theprevious yearspecify the dates of any revisions and
preparecand implemented medical waste reduction plan and i r}l{e‘ﬂy degcgbe_ thg re:)"S'lC;Qf-N sopet. 11-1-04; am. (1) (o). 1)
maintainingefforts toreduce medical waste. The director shall History: Cr.RegisterOctober1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94; am. (1) (intro.), (h),
submit progress reports to the department using the infectio%g:2{2:*};2%;3%%0'2"N§?§&721£8§ R 05-020am. (1) (¢) 2., (1) (©) 3.
wasteannual report formequired in sSNR 526.15and supplied

by the department, regardless of whether or not infectious wasteyg 525.22 Availability. Unless exempt under $iR

manifests have been used during the preceding calendar yeakog 16(2), eachdirector shall make its medical waste reduction

Note: Infectious waste annual report forms (DNR form 4400-177) may : ; ; ; .
obtainedfrom the department of natural resources, bureau of waste managementt,ﬁgy(:y and medical waste reduction plan available as follows:

S.Webster Street,.®. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921. Phone number (608) (1) Eachdirector shall submit copies of the most recent medi
266-2111. _ cal waste reduction policy and plan, any amendments to the policy
(1) FIRsTPROGRESREPORT. The first progress report shall beg, plan, and all progress reports to the operat@ach medical

submittedto the department within 4 months of the date specifi§ghsteincinerator used to burn medical waste generated by the
in s.NR 526.20 (1for implementation of the plan. The first prog medicalfacility.

ressreport shall include all of the following: g . .
. . : . ) (2) Each director shall make available copies of the most
(a) Selected informatiomequired on the infectious wasteecenmedical waste reductiguolicy and plan, any amendments
annualreport form provided by the department. to the policy or plan, the results of all waste audits, and all progress
(b) Type of medical facility reportsto the departmerfor review upon request. The depart
(c) Rate of medical waste generated. For waste audits andrtrentmay require the director to providecopy of this material
first progress report, the year used shall be the audited fear to the department without cluge to the department. Upon receipt
annualprogress reports, the year used shall be the calendar y&ahe plan, the department will send an invoice forrtteslical
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 526.22 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

wastereduction plan revieee required in NR 520.04 Table
2.

(3) Each director shall make available copies of the most
recentmedical waste reductigoolicy and plan, any amendments
to the policy omplan, and the progress reports, to other persons for
review upon request, duringpormal administrative business
hours. Each director shall provide copies thie policy plan,
annualassessments or amendmepotsny person who requests
thesedocuments either in writing or in person. The director may
chargetheperson a reasonable fee to cover the cost of copying and
mailing the documents.

History: Cr. Register October 1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94; am. (2)Register,
June,1996, No. 486eff. 7-1-96.
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